In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

Wales) Rules 201 o Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

IR

06/02/201 9 #305
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number l'"_'l—',*'fl—,f’i’i

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Hope & Glory Festivals Ltd -

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

full forename(s) Roderick Graham

Surname Butcher

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| 79 Caroline Street

Street | Birmingham

Post town ] B3 1UP

County/Region i

Postcade { ' l_

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Fuil forename(s) O Other !iquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liguidator.

I Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number ‘ 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region ‘

Postcode l

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

I Fina! account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidat()r’s signature Signature

) >
Signature date Lj0 4 EPE)—WE

04/17 Version 1.0



Hope & Glory Festivals Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:
Company number:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Liquidator's name:

Liguidator's address:

Date of appointment

Hope & Glory Festivals Ltd
10434858

Hanover Court
5 Queen Street
Lichfield
Staffordshire
WS13 6QD

79 Carocline Street
Birmingham
B3 1UP

Stradden House
Queen Street
Lichfield
Staffordshire
WS13 6QD

Festival promoter

Roderick Graham Butcher

79 Caroline Street
Birmingham
B3 1UP

1 September 2017

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOQINTMENT

There is certain work that | am required by the insclvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 1 September 2018 to 4 February 2019 and for the

entire period ¢f the liquidation is attached at Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Baok Debts

The Cempany's bock debt ledger detailed one debt cutstanding at the date of my appeintment. This

totalled £6,600 and was realised in full.

A description of the routine work



VAT Refund

The book value for a VAT refund due to the Company was £63,987 however it was estimated to
realise ‘'uncertain' as HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") were reviewing the claim at the time of the

liquidation.
Subsequent to appointment, we reconstrucied the ledgers with the assistance of Tomkinson Teali, the

Company accountants. We were then able to submit VAT returns for the outstanding period. HMRC
disputed certain items and we discussed these matters with them. Eventually we were able to secure

a refund of £50,014.

Cash at Bank

The Company's pre-appointment bank account was closed and the credit balance of £4,456.22 was
transferred to the Liquidator's account.

Cash in Hand

The sum of £32,000 was held in a clients' account controlled by Butcher Woods. These funds were
subsequently transferred to the Liquidation account on appointment.

Cash held by a Third Party

Stripe, a payment processing company, was holding circa £20,000 in respect of ticket sales prior to my
appointment. Foliowing my appointment, Stripe reconciled the account and transferred to the Liquidator
the sum of £21,196.28.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Crown Creditors

There was no liability to HMRC at the date of liguidation.
Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included thirty-seven non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total
ligbitity of £886,984. | have received claims from thirty creditors at a total of £626,187.60. ! have not
received claims from ten creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £132,311.68.

DIVIDENDS

There will not be any further dividends declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised
have been used to pay a prior dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses
of the Liquidation. The dividend paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors is as follows: £61,137.78 was
paid on 28 November 2018 representing a first and final dividend of 9.80 pence in the pound.



INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available tc fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the twelve months prior to the Company ceasing to
trade from the Company's bankers, and compared the information in the Company's last set of
accounts with that contained in the statementi of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries

about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board previbusly authorised the payment of a fee of £15,000 plus VAT and disbursements for my
assistance with preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent procedure for creditors
to appoint a liquidator Of this £2,500 plus VAT was to be paid to Tomkinson Teal for their assistance in

connection with the statement of affairs.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent procedure for creditors to
appoint a liquidator was paid by the Company prior to my appointment.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fee estimate of £50,000. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs to 30 November 2018 amount to £50,834, representing
196.40 hours work at an average charge out rate of £258.83 per hour, of which £4,141, representing 21.55
hours work, was charged in the period since 1 September 2018, at an average charge out rate of £192.16
per hour. The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out

rate of £153.12 in my fees estimate.
i have drawn £50,000 plus VAT to 28 November 2018.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and since 1 September 2018 compared with my
original fees estimate is attached as Appendix 2.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp./iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Butcher Woods's fee policy are available
at the link www.butcher-woods.co.uk/creditors-informaiton.php. Please note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses in the Liguidation of £658.73 of which £7.84 was incurred in the period since
9 July 2018.

| have drawn £658.73 plus VAT to date.



| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liguidator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
Bordereau £510.00
Photocopying £67.35
Postage £81.38
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Tomkinson Teal Ltd Accountants Time caosts

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonabile in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same fime limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the

same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at www.butcher-woods.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided nc objections
to my release are received we shall abtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final
notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jim Goudie by email at jim.goudie@butcher-
woods.co.uk, or by phone on 0121 236 6001 before my release.

i
R G Butcher
LIQUIDATCR



Appendix 1

Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate sfrategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obitaining a specific penaity bond.

Seeking a decision from creditors on the basis of the office holder's remuneration.
Seeking a decision from creditors 1o increase the office holder's remuneration.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liquidation to creditors and
members.

Filing a finai return at Companies House.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephane conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up tc date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order
to adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Investigations

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.



Hope & Glory Festivals Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 1 September 2017 To 4 February 2019

Sof At £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,600.00 Book Debts 6,600.00
Uncertain VAT Refund 50,014 .11
5,000.00 Cash at Bank 4,456.22
32,000.00 Cash in Hand 31,767.08
20,000.00 Cash Held by Third Party 21,196.28
114,033.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 50,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 658.73
Accountancy Fee 1,000.00
Statutory Advertising 1,003.18
(52,661.91)
UNSECURED CREDIiTORS
(618,984.37) Trade & Expense Creditors 61,371.7
(270,000.00) Director's Loan Account - lain Kerr NIL
(61,371.78)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
 (825,484.37) NIL
REFRESENTED BY
NIL

Roderick Graham Butcher
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 05 February 2019 08:29



¥5'80 810¢ 12QUISAON 0E

81-20-G} uoisisp

1 30 | abeq

000 paune|D a4 [Rj0 |
141 AULrLy 54T oL 08k Go'o gL' SinoH B0 L
§0°6LT 008887 06'0% 000 06’y ao'd o'e si0)paIg
jolexer4l 00 885 06t oc'e 06 v oo 000 SI0)pal] " BS!
Qo 00g 00’08t 009 oleh¢] oo o000 09 swiepD 4o wslaaby B
oc'ool 00001 00’k 0o’ 0g'e o0°0 000 siane oyisads asen
00 00} 00001 00 | oL 000 000 000 Buidil gl
0gLLL 00'tse'L 596 00D 06'9 0070 SL'T Bujuue|d g viwpy
ekt 00262 039 o000 09'¢ 000 000 suoday euld §El
00008 oo'sze 8L 000 wo Qo0 512 Aoymes - Butbedey  LE|
[sloXerAt 008t [8:500] 000 0ED 000 0og buluue|d 8580 60l
(3] ;=Y yeig poddng §|BUOISSJO.]
Aunoy ebesany (313800 auxy Sinotf (2yel 2 SjuEsIsey loluag 18 NO Jabeuey Jauped UoRIUNY NIop jO UoieDllSSeD

1504 9po) 1osloig
8102/1L/0E 0L 8102/60/10 ‘WOl
PIT sleasad Aois 2 adop - 8281

Alewwing 1509 @ Wil 6dIS Pajlelaq - Ajul awi}



¥5-80 810 19qWsAON 0¢

81-£0-G) Uoisiap

Z 40 | abey

oee pallle| ) 5894 @101
£8'882 00'£8'0§ or'96L 059 oLie 000 0T'TsL SiNOH [Ejo L
167042 00°26E"} 09°9 05°L 09’} 00°0 0¢'¢ $I12E8Y Jo Uonesiieay
oozl 0c'Zst a9’ 000 03| oc o sioje] 53|85 19ley] - 95;
ooorZ 0000zt [bloR] 05’k Q00 oo g5t UORIB[CO w9l Osl
45°99¢2 00°0£%'s Q0'se 000 089 000 0%°82 suonebiisaau|
£9 292 0G vab'e 0L 1e oge QLG 00 G Qo'sZ |eseust - suoneBisaAy) . | z|
9£952 00'9p8 Ot al] 080 oG ¢ #1204 suodsl vggo €61
PevLIE 00°.0€'62 547905 000 oLgt 000 §9°46 SI0HPAID
26 S92 00°L02'4T 5062 oo 0Lgh 050 G9P9 slojpsld - 651
Q000e 00629t ety uish4] 000 oo'e SZTL SICIPBIJ UMOL] g5
0000e 0a'ser'y GL'pL 030 000 000 Sl SWiep Jo juswomby | ggi
5181 44 00°s26'L L7 ooz oo 00°0 LG ssaliel aipasdg esen
000t 00 0S¥ 0s ) Qo0 000 [sis )] 05t slejo - sBugaai . g1l
0o oot 00'00z'L ooy 00o coo 000 0¥ $I03394( - sBuisel . bt
00004 00001 oot ool 000 090 000 Buidd . gof
00’008 0osL ST0 coo 000 000 4] $)|es auaydaia ] . gl
00'004 0000 ol 0oL 000 onn we Bapmod Bufdes - iR FHeeteyT | U
§E°022 00'088'8 oLoy oo'e o5vk 2070 0g7Ze Bujuue|g g upupy
00 coe 0005L'e 0sZL 009 co0 000 0521 1WA - umoI] 9ol
ooozit 00 Z6L 099 000 [sl21-] 000 000 sHoday jeuld g
00008 00'sZg G2 000 [} el ko] 8L Aiopmeng - Suruodey gl
05481 00964 0E'¥ 000 og'e 000 oot Jolesyiou JUswiuoddy © ||
88102 002847 S9eL 00€ oLy 000 gs'9 Buuue|d 8587 . 60|
{3) ;rey H®i15 Yoddng S|RURISSAfRI]

Alnoy abietsay {3) 1507 awi) SINOH JejoL g Sjueys1ssy JOWSE IO 1abeuepy Jaupeg uclIUN YIOM JO UOPEDIJSSR])

1S0d ®pog 128foid
8102/11/0E (L £10T/60/10 woid
P sieAnssd Auojo g odoH - g481

Arewwng 3s09 ' awi ], 6dIS pajielaq - Aug awij



